Net dollar position US$ 2,833,000,000.00
10% decrease in the exchange rate ¢ 1,414,293,093,000.00
Gain ¢ 157,143,677,000.00

Note
Securities payable 19
Temporary investments 8
Notes payable 20
Long-term investments 6
Effects and receivables 10
Financial leasing payables 21

121

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD (ICE) AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions of colones)

(Continues)

Sensitivity Analysis

In interest rate risk management, ICE Group tries to reduce the impact caused by short-term

fluctuations in profits. Regarding short-term investments, long-term investments, as
well as securities payable and notes payable, permanent changes in the interest rate
would have an impact on profits.

During the year ended September 30, 2016, it is estimated that an overall increase or

decrease of one percentage point in interest rates would have caused the following
changes in financial assets and liabilities:

Strengthening of 1% Weakening of 1%
Temporary investments ¢ 1,620   (1,620)
Long-term financial investments 3,233   (3,233)
Long-term receivables 81   (81)
Short-term receivables 24   (24)
Titles payable long-term value 10,982   (10,982)
Short-term securities payable 519   (519)
Long-term payables 6,800   (6,800)
Short-term payables 878   (878)
Financial 335   (335)
   Net effect group ICE ¢ 24,471   (24,471)

Effect on income income-expenditure
At September 30, 2016

122

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD (ICE) AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions of colones)

(Continues)

Note 40.  ICE Group's Operating Segments

The segments are ICE Group’s identifiable components that provide related goods and
services (business segments), which are subject to different risk and yields from
other segments. The business segments are determined based on ICE Group’s
internal organizational and informational structure.

The segments identified by ICE Group are: ICE Telecommunications Segment, which

includes Telecommunications Sector-ICE, RACSA, CRICSA y Cable Visión and